

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAMIRO FELIX GONZALES,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RAOUL D. SCHONEMANN*
Counsel of Record
THEA J. POSEL
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCHOOL OF LAW
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78722
(512) 232-9391
rschonemann@law.utexas.edu
tposal@law.utexas.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 1

I. CONTRARY TO THE STATE’S ASSERTIONS, PETITIONER’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND DUE PROCESS CLAIMS ARE MERITORIOUS AND PRESENT COMPELLING REASONS FOR FURTHER REVIEW.... 2

II. THERE IS NO PROCEDURAL BAR TO THIS COURT’S REVIEW OF THE MERITS OF THIS CLAIM. 7

A. No adequate and independent state ground bars review of Petitioner’s claims, Respondent’s argument to the contrary is grounded in a misstatement of Fifth Circuit precedent. 7

B. The pending case of *Glossip v. Oklahoma* bears directly on procedural arguments raised by Respondent in opposition and, to that extent, this Court should stay the execution and hold resolution of Petitioner’s claims for *Glossip*..... 10

C. Petitioner’s claims are not barred from review by non-retroactivity principles..... 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Federal

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	5
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993)	7
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	10, 11
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007)	6
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	12
<i>Florida v. Burr</i> , 496 U.S. 914 (1990)	13
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	11
<i>Garcia v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2014)	9, 10
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 144 S. Ct. 691 (2024) (Mem.)	10, 11, 12
<i>Ladd v. Stephens</i> , 748 F.3d 637 (5th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017)	6
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	5
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	5
<i>Rivera v. Quarterman</i> , 505 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010)	8, 9

<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	3, 6
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	8, 11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	12, 13
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	4, 7

State

<i>Coble v. State</i> , 330 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	1
<i>Ex parte Barbee</i> , 616 S.W.3d 836 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)	12
<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	11
<i>McGinn v. State</i> , 961 S.W.2d 161 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	2
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 983 S.W.2d 249 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	3, 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1

Statutes

Tex. Code Crim. Pro. art. 11.071 § 5	8, 9, 12
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. art. 37.071 § 2 (b)(1)	3

Other Authorities

Maurice Chammah, “This Doctor Helped Send Ramiro Gonzales to Death Row. Now He’s Changed His Mind,” <i>The Marshall Project</i> (Jul. 12, 2022), available at https://www.themarshallproject.org/2022/07/11/this-doctor-helped-send-ramiro-gonzales-to-death-row-now-he-s-changed-his-mind	6
